

**No. 17-35897**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE;  
PAMELA GELLER; AND ROBERT SPENCER,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**KING COUNTY,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES  
Case No. 2:13-cv-01804-RAJ

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW  
SUITE 189  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A.    Procedural Background ..... 5

    B.    The Parties ..... 7

    C.    The County’s Transit Advertising Policy..... 8

    D.    Examples of Ads Accepted under the County’s Transit Advertising  
          Policy ..... 11

    E.    AFDI Ad I..... 14

    F.    AFDI Ad II ..... 18

    G.    No Evidence of Disruption or Harm ..... 20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 23

    I.    Standard of Review..... 23

II.	A Ruling on a Preliminary Injunction Is Not “Law of the Case” .....	24
III.	Analysis of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims.....	25
	A. Plaintiffs’ Advertisement Is Protected Speech.....	26
	B. The County Created a Forum for Plaintiffs’ Speech.....	26
	C. The County’s Prior Restraints Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny .....	30
	1. The County’s Prior Restraints Are Viewpoint Based.....	30
	2. The Transit Advertising Policy Permits Subjective Application .....	36
	3. The County’s Prior Restraints Are Not Reasonable .....	42
	4. It Is Error to Apply a Falsity Standard on Political Speech...	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	21, 26
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , No. C13-1804-RAJ, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11982 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	36
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 6, 29, 38, 45
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016).....	2, 6, 44
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	25
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	26
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	41
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	24
<i>Branch Banking &amp; Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	33
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	29

*City of Angoon v. Hodel*,  
803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986) .....25

*Cogswell v. City of Seattle*,  
347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003) .....31

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 26-27, 31, 32, 42

*Desert Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley*,  
103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996) .....37

*Fair Hous. Council v. Riverside Two*,  
249 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 23-24

*Flint v. Dennison*,  
488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007) .....28

*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....36

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....32

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....37

*Hotel Emples. & Rest. Emples. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Rec.*,  
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 28-29

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....24

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....31

*Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....26, 29, 44

*Matal v. Tam*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 1, 3, 22, 33, 34-35

*N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*,  
 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) .....29

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....44

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators*,  
 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 27-28

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chi. Area v. Chi. Transit Auth.*,  
 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985) .....29

*Police Dept. of the City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....33

*R. A. V. v. St. Paul*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....34

*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*,  
 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....30, 34

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....30-31, 32, 33-34

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Ct.*,  
 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....28, 38, 42

*Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.*,  
 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015) .....25, 45

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*,  
 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....36

*Technical Publ’g Co. v. Lebhar-Friedman, Inc.*,  
 729 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1984) .....25

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 40-41

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 26, 29, 36-37

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....44

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....24, 44

*Walker v. Tex. Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....29

*Wilcox v. United States*,  
888 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 24-25

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....28, 38

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....8, 10, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....23
